investments made in such business by one or more rural funds, on a 111 

collective basis with all of the businesses' affiliates, with the 112 

proceeds of capital investments shall be the greater of twenty 113 

percent (20%) of the rural fund's capital investment authority or 114 

Six Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($6,500,000.00), 115 

exclusive of investments made with repaid or redeemed investments 116 

or interest or profits realized thereon. 117 

(k)  "Rural area" means any county of this state that 118 

has a population of less than fifty thousand (50,000) according to 119